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Butchertown Neighborhood Association, Inc. (“BNA”) submits this prehearing statement
in opposition to the application by Swift Pork Company (“Swift”) and JBS LLC (“JBS,” and together
with Swift, “JBS/Swift”) to modify the conditional use permit allowing JBS/Swift to conduct animal
slaughtering and rendering operations at 1100-1300 Story Avenue (the “Story Avenue Facilities™).
There are at least three compelling reasons why the Board of Zoning Adjustment (the “Board”) should
decline to tolerate JBS/Swift’s bad faith conduct by approving its unlawful expansion after-the-fact:

° First, an expansion of the Story Avenue Facilities is not appropriate given the
dramatic changes during the past thirty years to the surrounding neighborhoods and
communities, the frequent nuisances resulting from JBS/Swift’s escalating operations
and JBS/Swift’s continued violations of applicable laws and regulations.

e Second, a modification of the use permit would be entirely inconsistent with the
Butchertown Neighborhood Plan adopted by the Metro Council in February 2008 and
therefore supplemental to the Cornerstone 2020 Comprehensive Plan — which expressly
adopted a policy recommendation to support efforts to relocate the Story Avenue
Facilities — not to support their expansion.

e Third , JBS/Swift’s application should be denied in light of its bad faith and
unlawful conduct in erecting and putting into use the hog offloading chute for which it
now begs the Board’s permission. Indeed, the Land Development Code (“LDC”)
provides that JBS/Swift’s conduct is grounds for the revocation of its existing use
permit — or at the very least JBS/Swift’s removal of the offending hog chute at its own
expense.



If the Story Avenue Facilities require significant upgrades and improvements — and there can be
no doubt that they do — then responsible planning would encourage JBS/Swift to invest capital in a new
modern facility at a more appropriate Jefferson County location. This could be accomplished by the
Board any number of ways, but not by granting outright the belated modification now sought by
JBS/Swift. For example,, the Board could deny JBS/Swift’s application — which would allow
JBS/Swift to continue its current operations — while encouraging JBS/Swift to work closely with
Louisville Metro Planning & Design Services (“PDS”) and other governmental officials to relocate its
Story Avenue operations in Jefferson County. Alternatively, the Board might approve a limited
modification of the use permit including as conditions strict compliance with increased odor control
measures and a timeline for JBS/Swift’s retirement of its Story Avenue Facilities.

I. INTRODUCTION

JBS/Swift seems to believe that it is easier to ask the Board for forgiveness than it is to get the
Board’s permission. There is simply no other plausible explanation for why a sophisticated
multinational corporation would proceed with a multimillion dollar capital construction project in clear
violation of the terms of its property’s existing use permit — which expressly required JBS/Swift to
receive approval from the Board before expanding its Story Avenue Facilities.

Indeed, JBS/Swift seems to regard its frequent violations of applicable local laws and
regulations as merely a “cost of doing business” in Louisville. Perhaps that cost has generally not been
too great for a foreign corporation that is the world’s largest processor of meat. For example, in
November 2008, JBS/Swift settled several years of continuing odor and other violations resulting from
its operations of the Story Avenue Facilities for a paltry $47,800 — an amount that would have gone
unnoticed at a global corporation that earned over $1.5 billion in gross profits last year.

Earlier in 2008, the Louisville Metro Council adopted, as part of a comprehensive Butchertown

Neighborhood Plan (the “Neighborhood Plan™), a policy recommendation to “support efforts to



relocate the JBS-Swift Plant operations.” But undeterred by the Neighborhood Plan or the obvious risk
of the Board revoking its existing use permit, JBS/Swift proceeded in the fall of 2008 with the unlawful
expansion of its Story Avenue Facilities by engaging an Indiana construction firm to erect a new 4,008
square foot hog offloading chute. This construction proceeded without JBS/Swift seeking the approval
of the Board, without JBS/Swift obtaining any of the necessary permits required by the Kentucky
Building Code and without JBS/Swift obtaining a permit from any regulatory body. Indeed, JBS/Swift
has already put the new chute into operation by its employees — where it continues in use without ever
having been inspected pursuant to Code.

JBS/Swift now belatedly seeks the Board’s forgiveness. But unlike other controversial
structures recently considered by the Board, JBS/Swift’s unlawful construction could not possibly have
resulted from the bureaucratic snafus of a not-for-profit entity. Instead, JBS/Swift’s decision to
construct its illegal hog chute was plainly a deliberate, calculated and risky business judgment made by
a sophisticated and knowledgeable multinational corporation. The Board should decline to approve
JBS/Swift’s unlawful expansion.

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

JBS/Swift operates the last remaining slaughterhouse on a central corridor of downtown
Louisville. The land on which the Story Avenue Facilities sit — on several acres bounded by Main
Street/Mellwoqd Avenue, Story Avenue, Bickel Avenue and Beargrass Creek — was originally part of
the Bourbon Stock Yards, a major livestock exchange that began operating on Story Avenue in 1834,
The Bourbon Stock Yards operated continuously on Story Avenue until March 29, 1999.

From the time Louisville adopted its zoning laws, slaughtering and rendering activities at the
Story Avenue Facilities have been allowed pursuant to a conditional use permit. That use permit was
originally approved by the Board on April 9, 1969 — when the Bourbon Stock Yards were still the

nearest neighbors to the Story Avenue Facilities. The Board approved the original use permit premised



on the assumption that “to approve the requested Conditional Use would not alter the essential
character of the area in which the applicant’s property is located.” Materials in Support of Conditional
Use Permit dated April 9, 1969 at 10. As a result, a staff report accompanying the original use permit
approved by the Board over forty years ago concluded that:

It is recommended that this request be approved for the use as it now exists as

shown on the drawing accompanying this file. It should be noted by the

applicant that any increase in the size of the present use, or alteration of

existing uses or structures will need additional approval of the Board.
Id. at 9 (emphasis added).

The use permit allowing slaughtering and rendering activities at the Story Avenue Facilities has
been modified only once — nearly thirty years ago. In 1981, the Board approved a modification to the
original use permit to allow for the construction of an animal stunning and bleeding facility. At that
time, the Bourbon Stock Yards were still fully operational, and during 1981 received 385 horses and
mules, 247,524 cattle, 14,021 calves, 194,019 hogs and 7,980 sheep. Notwithstanding that the primary
use of the surrounding property on Story Avenue involved animal trading and processing, the Board
made clear — as conditions of its approval of the 1981 modification — that the proposed expansion must
be developed “in strict compliance with the approved development plans,” and that “/aJny further
expansion of the facilities must be approved by the Board.” Minutes of Board Meeting dated

November 2, 1981 at 7 (emphasis added).

A. JBS/Swift’s Nuisance Use Of The Subject Property

During the last thirty years — and particularly in the last fifteen years — the character of the
surrounding communities has changed dramatically, as have JBS/Swift’s operations. The Bourbon
Stock Yards ceased operations and have been transformed — through the investment of many millions
of dollars — into the Home of the Innocents, a twenty acre residential campus for abused and neglected
children displaced from homes where they witnessed or were victims of physical abuse. The Fischer
Meatpacking Plant, through a similar metamorphosis, became the Mellwood Arts Center, and a

4



corridor that was once filled with hundreds of animal slaughterhouses and meatpacking facilities now
accommodates only one.

The communities surrounding the Story Avenue Facilities, including the neighborhoods of
Butchertown, Clifton, Crescent Hill, Irish Hill, Phoenix Hill, East Market (“NuLu”), the Original
Highlands and others are now home to emerging condominium, apartment and other residential
developments, retail businesses and restaurants, involving many millions of dollars of carefully
nurtured investments. Few of the residents of these neighborhoods are employed by JBS/Swift,
because the great majority of JBS/Swift’s employees are now transported to the Story Avenue
Facilities from outside communities.

Yet meanwhile, residents and business owners in the communities neighboring the Story
Avenue Facilities have been subjected to a steadily increasing barrage of horrific odors, spills and
sounds resulting from JBS/Swift’s dramatic expansion of its operations. These gross nuisances have
included the overpowering stench of pig feces, urine, vomit, rotting pig carcasses, souring pig blood,
other decaying animal byproducts, boiling and burning animal remains (including heads, feet, hair
entrails, blood and other body parts) and chemical agents such as chlorine dioxide used by JBS/Swift in
an attempt to conceal the other odors. As evidenced in numerous complaints received by the Louisville
Metro Air Pollution Control District (“APCD”), the roadways of communities surrounding the Story
Avenue Facilities are often littered with pig feces, urine, soiled straw, spilled animal blood, entrails and
other bacterial waste, which are left to decay on city streets. And the constant squealing of the over ten
thousand pigs slaughtered daily at the Story Avenue Facilities — which often sounds like the shrieking
of infants — has traumatized the neighbors of the Story Avenue Facilities, including since 2002,
children at the Home of the Innocents.

But while the primary use of neighboring properties has become mostly residential and retail,

the production of the Story Avenue Facilities — in both the number of pigs slaughtered and resulting



nuisances — has substantially increased. In 2007, JBS, S.A., a Brazilian corporation and the self-
proclaimed largest meat processor in the world, acquired Swift’s corporate parent, and in turn, the
Story Avenue Facilities. JBS/Swift now slaughters and renders the remains of up to fifteen thousand
pigs daily in downtown Louisville — nearly 4.7 million pigs annually — using long-outdated facilities,
equipment and techniques. Meanwhile, recent media reports have warned about the rapid spread of
swine-born illnesses to workers and other humans living in proximity to large-scale pork operations,
including virulent strains of influenza and methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus (“MRSA”).

At the same time, JBS/Swift has compiled a long and disturbing history of regulatory violations
in connection with its operations at the Story Avenue Facilities. The APCD has repeatedly determined
that JBS/Swift’s conduct has violated District Regulation 2.17, which requires JBS/Swift to comply
with is operating permit, and District Regulation 2.03, which requires JBS/Swift to comply with its
construction permits. In recent years, JBS/Swift has failed to comply with the reporting requirements
of its Federally Enforceable District Origin Operating Permit and other operating permits. In
particular, various reports reQuired to be filed by JBS/Swift have been late, inaccurate, incomplete or
unsigned by any responsible official, including quarterly reports required to be filed under JBS/Swift’s
operating permits. In addition, JBS/Swift has repeatedly failed to properly submit its required Annual
Compliance Certification by leaving the section for reporting non-compliance blank or filled in with
“not applicable.”

Moreover, JBS/Swift has failed to conduct required monitoring and recordkeeping at its Story
Avenue Facilities, including requirements related to its scrubbers, continuous cookers, waste water
treatment systems and blood drying system. JBS/Swift has failed to record daily visual inspections of
this equipment for odor control, measure and record pressure drop readings, monitor temperature,
conduct visual emissions surveys, and conduct required tests after start-up — all as required by

JBS/Swift’s permits. JBS/Swift has also operated certain of its equipment outside of permitted



temperature ranges, even while recognizing that operating such equipment at lower temperatures
decreases odor emissions from its Story Avenue Facilities. The APCD has further determined that
JBS/Swift has failed to provide timely notice of excessive emissions resulting from the upset of
equipment in violation of District Regulation 1.07.

Of great concern to neighbors of the Story Avenue Facilities, the APCD has repeatedly cited
JBS/Swift for violations of District Regulation 1.13, which prohibits the emission into the air of any
substance that creates an objectionable odor beyond its property line. On multiple occasions during the
past three years, the APCD determined that:

e “Company operators ... caused odor-producing materials to accumulate when they
failed to properly manage delivery and access to the facility by transport trucks, thereby
causing trucks to line-up on nearby streets. The resulting excess of livestock odor

escaped into the ambient air, creating a nuisance to the neighborhood”;

e JBS/Swift “failed to manage the delivery of odor-producing materials being transported
to the plant and parked along a neighborhood road while awaiting access to the facility”;

e “Company operators did emit or cause to be emitted a very strong objectionable
stockpen odor which went beyond the property line, and through the surrounding area”;

e JBS/Swift emitted “objectionable” and “very strong stockpen odors™;
e JBS/Swift emitted “an objectionable rendering odor in the ambient air”;

e JBS/Swift emitted a “distinct sour and pungent scrubber odor” that “was objectionable
and penetrating”;

e JBS/Swift produced a “cooking odor” that was “very obnoxious,” and a “bleach smell”
that was “making [its] workers sick™;

e JBS/Swift “did allow objectionable odors from their plant to enter the ambient air,
These odors were carried off site of their plant property, out into the surrounding
community causing nuisance and annoyance to a considerable number of business and
residential neighbors as well as passing vehicular traffic on busy thoroughfares and
surrounding streets to the plant”;

e “[JBS/Swift] emitted an obnoxious odor, which caused a nuisance to its neighbors”;

e “Operators for [JBS/Swift] allowed an obnoxious odor to leave the company’s property
line, causing an annoyance and nuisance to surrounding property owners”;






























